The standard provides principle and approach of revenue recognition under five-step process. The

   underlying principle is that the Group will recognise revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to

   customers at an amount that the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services.

   It replaces the principles of transferring the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods or

   services to the buyer in accordance with TAS 18, Revenue and TAS 11, Construction contracts.

   The Group has adopted the new TFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers from 1 January 2019

   (initial application date) by applying the modified retrospective approach and the comparative figures

   have not been restated. The Group applies practical expedient relates to completed contracts and

   contract modifications as allowed by TFRS 15.

 The following tables show the adjustments made to the amounts recognised in each line item in the statement of

financial position upon adoption of TFRS 15.

 Consolidated financial information

  As at   As at

  31 December   1 January

  2018   2019

  Previously reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of financial position Baht Baht Baht

Unbilled receivables 273,718,443 (5,535,530) 268,182,913

Inventories 135,916,596 9,093,964 145,010,560

Advance received from construction

   contracts and construction income

   received in advance 422,434,493 3,362,044 425,796,537

Retained earnings - Unappropriate 44,311,681 196,390 44,508,071

CAZ (Thailand) Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

Annual report 2019

133

 Separate financial information

  As at   As at

  31 December   1 January

  2018   2019

  Previously reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of financial position Baht Baht Baht

Unbilled receivables 273,718,443 (5,535,530) 268,182,913

Inventories 135,916,596 9,093,964 145,010,560

Advance received from construction

   contracts and construction income

   received in advance 422,434,493 3,362,044 425,796,537

Retained earnings - Unappropriate 40,477,581 196,390 40,673,971

The adjustment made upon adoption of TFRS 15 are mainly attributable to:

 unbilled receivables of Baht 5,535,530 that, under TFRS 15, would have resulted in later revenue recognition;

 inventories of Baht 9,093,964 that, under TFRS 15, would have resulted in the later recognition of cost of

 construction contracts;

 advance received from construction contracts and construction income received in advance of Baht 3,362,044

 that, under TFRS 15, would have resulted in the later revenue recognition.

The following tables show the amounts of affected line items in the current year from the adoption of TFRS 15